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BLU (Italien, né en 1981) 

Rennes 
Aquarelle et technique mixte sur fond lithographique numéroté 
en bas à droite et signé en bas au centre 
Watercolor and mixed media on lithography, numbered lower 
right and signed lower center 

Édition de 25 exemplaires, tous différents 
Edition of 25, all different 

70 × 90 cm - 27,5 × 35,4 in 

5 000 / 7 000 € 

1 

NICK WALKER (Britannique, né en 1969) 

“TMA New York” (Gold), 2012 HPM 
Peinture aérosol sur fond lithographique, numérotée AP en bas à gauche et 
signée du sigle de l’artiste en bas à droite 
Screeprint on paper, hand embellished, numbered AP lower left and signed 
with the artist’s stamp lower right 

Édition de 3 AP, tous différents 
Edition of 3 A, all different
Unique 

81,2 × 91,4 cm - 32 × 36 in 

3 000 / 5 000 € 

3 

KRAKEN (Français, né en 1980) 

Sans titre, 2017 
Feutre et crayon sur papier, daté et signé en bas à droite 
Marker and pencil on paper, dated and signed lower right 

23 × 50 cm - 9.1 × 19.7 in 

Provenance :  
Galerie du jour, Agnès B 

200 / 300 €
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PEJAC (Espagnol, né en 1977) 

Icaro, 2013 
Mine de plomb et aquarelle sur papier, daté et signé au dos 
Graphite and watercolor on paper, dated and signed on reverse 

36 × 50 cm – 14.2 × 19.6 in 

8 000 / 12 000 € 

5

ERNEST 
PIGNON ERNEST  
(Français, né en 1942) 

Composition N°45, 1996 
Dessins à l’encre de Chine et 
photographie sur carton 
China ink drawing and 
photography on cardboard 

72 × 74 cm – 28.3 × 29.1 in 

Provenance :
Galerie Guy Bârtschi, Genève 

Expositions : 

• �Ernest Pignon-Ernest, Galerie 
Guy Bârtschi, Genève, 1997, 
reproduit dans le catalogue de 
l’exposition pages 22 et 23 

• �Los suenos del durmiente, 
Tenerife, 2007, reproduit dans 
le catalogue de l’exposition 
page 231 

6 000 / 8 000 €
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7

OAK OAK (Français) 

Omer, 2015 
Acrylique, marqueur et bois sur toile, signée en bas à droite et contresignée au dos 
Acrylic, marker and wood on canvas, signed lower right and on reverser 

65 × 54,2 cm - 25.6 × 21.3 in 

Exposition : 
• Vertical Gallery 

1 000 / 1 500 € 

9

OAK OAK (Français) 

Astro boy, 2015 
Acrylique, peinture aérosol et bois sur toile,  
signée en bas à droite, contresignée au dos 
Acrylic, spray paint and wood on canvas,  
signed lower right and on reverse 

65 × 81 cm - 25.6 × 31.9 in 

Exposition : 
Vertical Gallery 

1 000 / 1 500 €

6

BEN EINE (Britannique, né en 1970) 

ART, 2012 
Tryptique, peinture aérosol sur trois toiles datées et signées au dos 
Tryptich, spray paint on three canvas dated and signed on reverse 

25 × 25 cm – 9.8 × 9.8 in (each) 

1 500 / 1 800 € 

8

COPE2 (Américain, né en 1968) 

Untitled, 2019 
Peinture aérosol sur quille de bowling, datée et signée sur le coté 
Spray paint on bowling pin, dated and signed on the side 

39 cm – 15.4 in 

600 / 800 €

10 

C215 (Français, né en 1973) 

Portrait de Samantha 
Peinture aérosol sur palissade, signée du tag en haut à gauche 
Spray paint on wood, signed with the artist tag upper left 

72 × 220 cm - 28.3 × 86.6 in 

4 000 / 6 000 € 
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11 

BLEK LE RAT (Français, né en 1952) 

Sweat dream 
Technique mixte, pochoir et aquarelle sur papier, numéroté 
1/1 en bas à gauche et signé en bas à droite 
Mixed media, stencil and watercolor on paper, numbered 1/1 
lower left and signed lower right 

76 × 56 cm - 29.9 × 22 in 

1 000 / 1 500 € 

14 

RERO (Français, né en 1983) 

Trade My Mark, 2010 
Peinture aérosol et acrylique sur toile, titrée, datée et signée au dos 
Mixed media on canvas, titled, dated and signed on reverse 

100 × 100 cm – 39.4 × 39.4 in 

7 000 / 9 000 € 

13 

MISS TIC (Française, née en 1956) 

C’est à l’amour que l’on déclare l’amour, 2017 
Peinture aérosol, encre et collage marouflé sur toile, 
titrée et signée 
Spray paint, ink and collage mounted on canvas, 
titled and signed 

73 × 92 cm – 28.7 × 36.2 in 

5 000 / 6 000 € 

12 

NICK WALKER (Britannique, né en 1969) 

Butterfly, 2018 
Peinture aérosol sur toile, signée du monogramme de l’artiste en bas à droite, 
numérotée, datée et contresignée au dos  

Spray paint on canvas, signed lower right with the artist monogram, 
numbered, dated and signed on reverse 

Série de 12 exemplaires, tous différents 
From a serie of 12, all different 

60 × 60 cm - 23,6 × 23,6 in 

2 500 / 3 500 € 
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17 

JONONE (Américain, né en 1963) 

Solutions for #, 2011 
Peinture aérosol sur toile, titrée, datée,  
située Paris et signée au dos 
Spray paint on canvas, titled, dated, located Paris 
and signed on reverse 

108 × 102 cm - 42.5 × 40.2 in 

10 000 / 12 000 € 

15 

M. CHAT (Français,né en 1972) 

Les murs ou rien 2018 
Acrylique et encre sur un panneau de béton, assemblage de brique, support en bois, signé 
Acrylique, ink on concrete, brick wall, and wood, signed

100 × 120 cm- 39,38 × 47,25 in 

Certificat de l’artiste . 
Accompagnied by a certificate of authenticity issued by the artist 

Exposition : 
• M. Chat, Seoul art Center Museum 

9 000 / 10 000€ 

16 

OS GEMEOS (Brésiliens, nés en 1974) 

Close Encounters, 2016 
Lithographie en couleurs sur papier, numéroté en bas à gauche 
et signé en bas à droite 
Seventeen colours lithograph on paper,  numbered lower left and 
signed lower right 

Edition à 99 exemplaires. 
Edition of 99 

109 × 84 cm – 42.9 × 33.1 in 

5 000 / 7 000 € 
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18 

INVADER (Français, né en 1969) 

Invasion Kit #1 - Albinos, 2002 
Mosaïque en céramique, dans son emballage d'origine 
Edition à 350 exemplaires 
Mosaic tiles in original anti-static packaging 
Edition of 350 

14 × 18 cm - 5.5 × 7 in 

15 000 / 18 000 €

20 

INVADER (Français, né en 1969) 

10 Invasion Maps 
(Set 01/ 1999-2003), 2003 
Ensemble de 10 plans dans sa boite d’origine,  
numérotée, datée et signée 
Edition à 100 Exemplaires 
10 Maps in their original box, numbered, 
dated and signed  
Edition of 100 

22 × 17 × 3 cm - 8.7 × 6.7 × 1.2 in 

 
01 PARIS 
02 MONTPELLIER 
03 GRENOBLE 
04 BERN 
05 AVIGNON 
06 GENEVA 
07 LYON 
08 ROTTERDAM 
09 TOKYO 
10 PERTH 
 

3 000 / 5 000 € 

21 

INVADER (Français, né en 1969) 

10 Invasion Maps 
(Set 02/ Maps 11 to 20 / 2003-2011), 2011 
Ensemble de 10 plans dans sa boite d’origine,  
numérotée, datée et signée 
Edition à 100 Exemplaires 
10 Maps in their original box,  
numbered, dated and signed  
Edition of 100 

22 × 16 × 3 cm - 8.7 × 6.3 × 1.2 in 

 
11 NEW YORK 
12 LOS ANGELES 
13 MANCHESTER 
14 BASTIA 
15 VIENNA 
16 COTE D’AZURE 
17 BILBAO 
18 ROMA 
19 KATHMANDU 
20 PARIS V2.0 
 

3 000 / 5 000 €

19 

INVADER (Français, né en 1969) 

Kit d’invasion IK.18 Vision - 2018 
Mosaique en céramique, dans son emballage d’origine,daté, 
numéroté et signé du logogramme au dos en bas du mode d’emploi 
Edition à 300 exemplaires 
Ceramic tiles, in its original packaging, numbered,  
dated and signed on reverse  
Edition of 300 

19 × 25 cm – 7.8 × 9.8 in 

5 000 / 7 000 €



  DIGARD AUCTION  1716   DIGARD AUCTION

22 

KAWS (Américain, né en 1974) 

Pinocchio & Jiminy Cricket, 2010 
Figurines en vinyle peint 
Empreinte sous le pied 
Edition à 500 exemplaires 
Avec sa boite d'origine 
Edition Medicom Toy, Tokyo 
Painted cast vinyl  
Edition of 500  
Stamped on the underside of the feet  
Come with original box  
Produced by Medicom Toy, Tokyo 

26 × 12.7 × 11.4 cm - 10.2 × 5 × 4.5 in (Pinocchio) 

5.7 × 2.5 × 2.5 cm - 2.2 × 1 × 1 in 

(Jiminy Cricket) 

7 000 / 9 000 €

23 

INVADER (Français, né en 1969) 

Space one – Gold, 2013 
Sérigraphie en couleurs thermoformé sur papier arches,  
numéroté en bas à gauche, daté et signé en bas à droite 
Edition à 25 exemplaires 
Thermoformed screenprint in colors on paper,  
numbered lower left, dated and signed lower right  
Edition of 25. 

37.5 × 38 cm – 14.8 × 15 in 

10 000 / 12 000 € 

24 

KAWS (Américain, né en 1974) 

Astro Boy (Rouge), 2012 
Figurine en vinyle peint 
Empreinte sous le pied 
Edition à 500 exemplaires 
Avec sa boite d'origine 
Edition Medicom Toy, Tokyo 
Painted cast vinyl  
Stamped on the underside of the feet  
Edition of 500  
Come with the original box  
Produced by Medicom Toy, Tokyo 

37.5 × 15.2 × 11.4 cm - 14.75 × 6 × 4.5 in 

6 000 / 8 000 € 
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27 

KAWS 
(Américain, né en 1974) 

Five Years Later Companion (Marron), 2004 
Figurine en vinyle peint - Empreinte sous le pied 
Edition à 500 exemplaires - Avec sa boite d'origine 
Edition Medicom Toy, Tokyo 
Painted cast vinyl - Stamped on the underside of the feet 
Edition of 500 - Come with the original box 
Produced by Medicom Toy, Tokyo 

37.5 × 17.1 × 9.5 cm - 14.7 × 6.7 × 3.7 in 

4 000 / 6 000 €

25 

KAWS 
(Américain, né en 1974) 

Five Years Later Companion (Fluorescent dans le noir), 2004 
Figurine en vinyle peint - Empreinte sous le pied 
Edition à 500 exemplaires - Avec sa boite d'origine 
Edition Medicom Toy, Tokyo 
Painted cast vinyl - Stamped on the underside of the feet 
Edition of 500 - Come with the original box 
Produced by Medicom Toy, Tokyo 

37.5 × 17.1 × 9.5 cm - 14.7 × 6.7 × 3.7 in 

4 000 / 6 000 €

26 

KAWS 
(Américain, né en 1974) 

Five Years Later Companion (Gris), 2004 
Figurine en vinyle peint - Empreinte sous le pied 
Edition à 500 exemplaires - Avec sa boite d'origine 
Edition Medicom Toy, Tokyo 
Painted cast vinyl - Stamped on the underside of the feet 
Edition of 500 - Come with the original box 
Produced by Medicom Toy, Tokyo 

37.5 × 17.1 × 9.5 cm - 14.7 × 6.7 × 3.7 in 

4 000 / 6 000 €

30 

KAWS 
(Américain, né en 1974) 

Five Years Later Dissected Companion (Gris), 2006 

Figurine en vinyle peint 
Empreinte sous le pied 

Edition à 500 exemplaires 
Avec sa boite d'origine 

Edition Medicom Toy, Tokyo 
Painted cast vinyl 

Stamped on the underside of the feet 
Edition of 500 

Come with the original box 
Produced by Medicom Toy, Tokyo 

37.5 × 16.5 × 8.9 cm - 14.7 × 6.5 × 3.5 in 

4 000 / 6 000 € 

31 

KAWS 
(Américain, né en 1974) 

Five Years Later Dissected Companion (Noir), 2006 

Figurine en vinyle peint 
Empreinte sous le pied 
Edition à 500 exemplaires 
Avec sa boite d'origine 
Edition Medicom Toy, Tokyo 
Painted cast vinyl 
Stamped on the underside of the feet 
Edition of 500 
Come with the original box 
Produced by Medicom Toy, Tokyo 

37.5 × 15.9 × 8.3 cm - 14.7 × 6.2 × 3.2 in 

4 000 / 6 000 € 

29 

KAWS 
(Américain, né en 1974) 

Stormtrooper, 2008 
Figurine en vinyle peint 
Empreinte sous le pied 
Edition à 500 exemplaires 
Avec sa boite d'origine 
Edition Medicom Toy, Tokyo 
Painted cast vinyl 
Stamped on the underside of the feet 
Edition of 500 
Come with the original box 
Produced by Medicom Toy, Tokyo 

24.8 × 11.4 × 8.9 cm - 9.7 × 4.5 × 3.2 in 

4 000 / 5 000 € 

28 

KAWS 
(Américain, né en 1974) 

Darth Vader, 2007 
Figurine en vinyle peint 
Empreinte sous le pied 

Edition à 500 exemplaires 
Avec sa boite d'origine 

Edition Medicom Toy, Tokyo 
Painted cast vinyl 

Stamped on the underside of the feet 
Edition of 500 

Come with the original box 
Produced by Medicom Toy, Tokyo 

24.8 × 11.4 × 8.9 cm - 9.7 × 4.5 × 3.2 in 

4 000 / 5 000 €
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32

KAWS (Américain, né en 1974) 

& ROBERT LAZZARINI (Americain né en 1965) 
Set de 3 Companion (Gris, Noir, Marron), 2010 
Figurines en vinyle peint 
Empreinte sous le pied 
Edition à 1000 exemplaires 
Avec leurs boites d'origines 
Edition Medicom Toy, Tokyo 

Set of 3 Companion (Grey, Black, Brown), 2010 
Painted cast vinyl 
Stamped on the underside of the feet 
Edition of 1000 
Come with original boxes 
Produced by Medicom Toy, Tokyo 

21 × 11.4 × 6.4 cm (Gris) - 8.2 × 4.5 × 2.5 in (Grey) 

19.7 × 12.1 × 5.1 cm (Noir) - 7.7 × 4.7 × 2 in (Black) 

17.8 × 13.3 × 6.4 cm (Marron) - 7 × 5.2 × 2.5 in (Brown) 

6 000 / 8 000 € 

33 

KAWS 
(Américain, né en 1974) 

Accomplice (Rose), 2002 
Figurine en vinyle peint 
Empreinte sous le pied 

Edition à 1000 exemplaires 
Avec sa boite d'origine numérotée 

Edition Medicom Toy, Tokyo 
Painted cast vinyl 

Stamped on the underside of the feet 
Edition of 1000 

Come with a numbered original box 
Produced by Medicom Toy, Tokyo 

24.1 × 8.9 × 5.1 cm - 9.5 × 3.5 × 2 in 

4 500 / 5 500 €

34 

KAWS 
(Américain, né en 1974) 

Accomplice (Noir), 2002 
Figurine en vinyle peint 
Empreinte sous le pied 
Edition à 500 exemplaires 
Avec sa boite d'origine numérotée 
Edition Medicom Toy, Tokyo 
Painted cast vinyl 
Stamped on the underside of the feet 
Edition of 500 
Come with a numbered original box 
Produced by Medicom Toy, Tokyo 

24.1 × 8.9 × 5.1 cm - 9.5 × 3.5 × 2 in 

4 500 / 5 500 € 
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35 

DRAN (Français, né en 1980)  
(DA MENTAL VAPORZ)
Sans titre 
Acrylique sur toile, signée au dos 
Acrylic on canvas signed on reverse 

22 × 27 cm - 8.7 × 10.6 in 

2 500 / 3 500 €

37 

BRUSK  (Français, né en 1976)  
(DA MENTAL VAPORZ)
TGV, 2017 
Peinture aérosol et marqueur sur toile, datée et signée dans l’oeuvre 
Spray paint and marker on canvas, dated and signed throughout the canvas 

170 × 260 cm – 66.9 × 102.4 in 

Exposition :  
Galerie Laurent Strouk, Paris 

28 000 / 30 000 € 

36 

DRAN (Français, né en 1980)  
(DA MENTAL VAPORZ)
Sans titre 
Peinture aérosol, acrylique, encre et collage sur papier, signé sur le côté droit 
Spray paint, acrylic, ink and collage on paper, signed on the right side 

50 × 70 cm -19.6 × 27.5 in 

4 000 / 6 000 € 
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Jean-Michel BASQUIAT (1960 -1988) 
Boxer Rebellion, 1982-83/2018, AP 
Sérigraphie en couleurs sur papier, numéroté AP, cachet sec de l’Estate de Jean-Michel Basquiat,  
signé par Lisane Basquiat et Jeanine Heriveaux, administrateurs de l’Estate de Jean-Michel Basquiat au dos.
Publié par les Editions Flatiron.
Screenprint in colors on paper, numbered AP, stamped by the Estate of Jean-Michel Basquiat,  
signed by Lisane Basquiat and Jeanine Heriveaux, administrators of the Estate of Jean-Michel Basquiat on reverse. 
Published by Flatirons Edition

Edition of 60 - Edition of 20 AP 

73.6 × 100.3 cm - 29 × 39.5 in 

Un certificat du Comité d’authentification de l’Estate de Jean-Michel Basquiat sera remis à l’acquéreur
Accompanied by a certificate of authenticity issued by the Estate of Jean-Michel Basquiat. 

25 000 / 35 000 €

38 

Keith HARING (1958 -1990) 

Untitled (subway drawing), c.1980 
Craie sur papier noir 
Chalk on black subway billboard 

67 × 105 cm – 26.3 × 41.3 in 

Provenance :  
• Private collection, Europe

10 000 / 15 000 € 
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40 

INVADER (Français, né en 1969) 

L.E.D 2017 
Sérigraphie en couleurs sur papier,  
numéroté en bas à gauche, daté et signé en bas à droite 
Screenprint in colors on paper,  
numbered lower left, dated and signed lower right 

Edition à 100 exemplaires  
Edition of 100. 

50 × 70 cm - 19.7 × 27.6 cm 

4 200 / 4 800 € 

41

DRAN (Français, né en 1980) 
(DA MENTAL VAPORZ) 
Le pianiste 
Huile sur toile, signée en bas à droite 
Oil on canvas, signed lower right 

92 × 65 cm – 36.2 × 25.6 in 

20 000 / 25 000 €
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42 

C215 (Français, né en 1973) 

Caillebotis (Hommage à Géricault), 2013 
Acrylique, peinture aérosol et pochoir sur bois, signé du sigle de l’artiste en haut à gauche et au dos 
Acrylic, spray paint and stencil on wooden panels, signed with the artist tag upper left and reverse 

50 × 50 cm - 19.6 × 19.6 in 

Exposition : 
Opera Galerie, Paris 

2 500 / 3 500 €

44 

MARK JENKINS (Américain, né en 1970) 

Kicked Painting (Landscape series), 2014 
Sculpture et technique mixte sur toile, titrée, datée et signée au dos 
Série de 5, tous différent 
Sculpture and mixed media on canvas, titlted, dated and signed on reverse 
Serie of 5, all different 

80 × 60 cm - 31.5 × 23.6 in 

4 000 / 6 000 € 

43 

SHEPARD FAIREY 
(Américain, né en 1970) 

Easy-E, 2012 

Serie Sound and Vision 
Rubylith découpé a la main, datée et signée en bas à droite 
Handcut Rubylith Illustration dated and signed lower right 

41 × 55 cm - 16,1 × 21,5 in 

Provenance : 
• Galerie Stolen Space 

4 000 / 6 000 €
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INVADER (Français, né en 1969) 

Sans titre, 2008 
Mosaïque de carreaux émaillés sur ardoise d'écolier,  
datée et signée du logogramme en bas à droite en bas à droite 
Ceramic tiles on school slate, dated and signed with the logogram lower right 

18 × 26 cm – 7.1 × 10.2 in 

Provenance :  
• �Offert par l'artiste au propriétaire du restaurant 

en face de son atelier à l'époque 
• Collection particulière, Europe.

Nous remerçions le Studio Invader de leur aide précieuse

20 000 / 30 000 € 

463

INVADER (Français, né en 1969) 

Half Phantom, 2003 
Mosaïque de carreaux en pâte de verre et grés sur bois, 
daté, titré, tampon de l’artiste et signé au dos 
Ceramic tiles on wooden panel, titled, 
stamped, dated and signed with on reverse 

39,8 × 39,8 cm - 15.7 × 15.7 in 

Provenance :
• Vente Cornette de Saint Cyr, Paris  
• Collection particulière, Europe. 
• Vente Bonhams, février 2008, Londres 
• Collection particulière, Europe. 
• Vente Bonhams, novembre 2017, Hong Kong 
• Collection particulière, Europe.

Nous remerçions le Studio Invader de leur aide précieuse

40 000 / 50 000 € 
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BANKSY (Britannique, né en 1975) 

Bomb middle England- 2003 
Sérigraphie en couleurs sur papier numéroté 
Imprimé et publié par Pictures On Walls, POW, Londres 
Screenprint in colors on paper, numbered lower right with full margins. 
Published by Pictures on Walls POW, Londres 

Edition à 500 exemplaires 
Edition of 500 

36 × 100 cm - 13,8 × 39 in 

Un certificat d’authenticité de Pest Control Office sera remis à l’acquéreur 
Accompanied by a certificate of authenticity issued by Pest Control office. 

7 000 / 9 000 € 

48

BANKSY (Britannique, né en 1975) 

Di-Faced Tenners, 10 GBP 
10 billets lithographies-offset en couleurs accompagnés 
d’une lettre portant une dédicace de Mr Steave LAZARIDES
10 offset lithographs in colors with 
a letter from Mr Steave LAZARIDES 

7,5 × 14,5 cm (pour un billet) - 3 × 5,7 in (for one) 

8 000 / 10 000 € 

49 

BANKSY (Britannique, né en 1975) 

Monkey Queen, 2003 
Sérigraphie en couleurs sur papier numéroté en bas à droite 
Imprimé et publié par Pictures on Walls, London 
Screenprint in colors on paper, numbered lower right with full margins. 
Printed and published by Pictures on Walls, London, 

Edition à 750 exemplaires 
Edition of 750 

50 × 35 cm - 19,7 × 13,7 in 

Un certificat d’authenticité de Pest Control Office sera remis à l’acquéreur 
Accompanied by a certificate of authenticity issued by Pest Control office. 

8 000 / 10 000 € 

D
.R

.
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51 

INVADER (Français, né en 1969) 

L’invasion de Hong Kong, Livre 06, Wipe out –2015 
Micro-mosaïques sur couverture de livre daté, 
numéroté et signé du logograme au dos 
Edition à 50 exemplaires, tous différents 
dans son emboitage de plexiglas 
Edition HOCA ; Hong Kong Contemporary Art 
Micro-mosaics on book cover, dated, numbered, 
and signed on reverse. 
Edition of 50, all different 
In its original plexiglas box 
Published by HOCA ; Hong Kong Contemporary Art 

31,6 × 25 × 3,6 cm - 12,4 × 9,8 × 1,4 in 

40 000 / 50 000 € 

50 

BANKSY (Britannique, né en 1975) 

Queen Vic, 2003 
Sérigraphie en couleurs sur papier numéroté en bas à droite 
Imprimé et publié par Pictures on Walls, London 
Screenprint in colors on paper, numbered lower right  
with full margins. 
Printed and published by Pictures on Walls, London, 

Edition à 500 exemplaires 
Edition of 500 

70 × 50 cm - 27,5 × 19,6 in 

Un certificat d’authenticité de Pest Control Office 
sera remis à l’acquéreur 
Accompanied by a certificate of authenticity 
issued by Pest Control office. 

8 000 / 10 000 € 
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51 A 

KAWS (Américain, né en 1974)

No One’s Home, 2015
Sérigraphie en couleurs sur papier datée, numérotée, et signée 
Publiée par PACE PRINTS, New York 
Screen-print in colors on wove paper, dated and numbered ad signed in pencil
Published by PACE PRINTS, New York 

Édition de 250 exemplaires 
Edition of 250 

91.4 x 73.7 cm  - 36 x 29 in

18 000 / 22 000 €

Font partie d’une suite complète de trois sérigraphies qui seront d'abord vendues chacune 
séparément comme lot nº 51A-51B-51C, puis avec une faculté de réunion en lot nº51D. Si le 
résultat du lot nº51D est supérieur à l’addition des lots nº 51A-51B-51C,alors les enchères des 
lots nº 51A-51B-51C seront annulés.
Inclose in a complete set of three screen-prints. The three screen-prints will first be sold 
separately as lot# 51A-51B-51C, and then as a full set on lot# 51D. If the result for lot# 51D is 
higher than lot# 51A-51B-51C together, then lot# 51A-51B-51C will be canceled. 

51 B

KAWS (Américain, né en 1974)

Stay Steady, 2015 
Serigraphie en couleurs sur papier datée, numérotée et signée 
Publiée par PACE PRINTS, New York 
Screen-print in colors on wove paper, dated and numbered and signed in pencil
Published by PACE PRINTS, New York 

Édition de 250 exemplaires 
Edition of 250 

74.3 x 85.1 cm  - 29.2 x 33.5 in

18 000 / 22 000 €

Font partie d’une suite complète de trois sérigraphies qui seront d'abord vendues chacune séparément 
comme lot nº 51A-51B-51C, puis avec une faculté de réunion en lot nº51D. Si le résultat du lot nº51D est 
supérieur à l’addition des lots nº 51A-51B-51C, alors les enchères des lots nº 51A-51B-51C seront annulés.
Inclose in a complete set of three screen-print. The three screen-print will first be sold separately as lot# 
51A-51B-51C, and then as a full set on lot# 51D. If the result for #51D is higher than lot# 51A-51B-51C 
together, then lot# 51A-51B-51C will be canceled. 
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51 C 

KAWS (Américain, né en 1974)

The Things that Comfort, 2015
Serigraphie en couleurs sur papier datée, numérotée et signée 
Publiée par PACE PRINTS, New York 
Screen-print in colors on wove paper, dated and numbered and signed in pencil
Published by PACE PRINTS, New York 

Édition de 250 exemplaires 
Edition of 250 

91.4 x 50.8 cm  - 36 x 20 in

18 000 / 22 000 €

Font partie d’une suite complète de trois sérigraphies qui seront d'abord vendues chacune 
séparément comme lot nº 51A-51B-51C, puis avec une faculté de réunion en lot nº51D. Si le 
résultat du lot nº51D est supérieur à l’addition des lots nº 51A-51B-51C,  
alors les enchères des lots nº 51A-51B-51C seront annulés.
Inclose in a complete set of three screen-print. The three screen-print will first be sold separately 
as lot# 51A-51B-51C, and then as a full set on lot# 51D. If the result for #51D is higher than lot# 
51A-51B-51C together, then lot# 51A-51B-51C will be canceled. 

51 D / Facultés de réunion

KAWS (Américain, né en 1974)

No One's Home, Stay Steady, The Things that Comfort, 2015
Set complet de 3 sérigraphies en couleurs sur papier datées, numérotées et signées 
Publiée par PACE PRINTS, New York 
Full set of 3 screen-prints in colors on wove paper, dated and numbered and signed in pencil
Published by PACE PRINTS, New York 

Édition de 250 exemplaires  
Edition of 250 

91.4 x 73.7 cm  - 36 x 29 in 
74.3 x 85.1 cm  - 29.2 x 33.5 in 
91.4 x 50.8 cm  - 36 x 20 in
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53 

DRAN (Français, né en 1980) 
(DA MENTAL VAPORZ) 
L’architecte 
Huile sur toile, signée en bas à droite 
Oil on canvas, signed lower right 

130 × 160 cm - 51.2 × 63 in 

30 000 / 40 000 €

52 

EVOL (Allemand, né en 1972) 

Scaffold, 
Peinture aérosol et pochoir sur carton, signé en bas à droite. 
Nº5 d’une série de 5, tous différents. 
Spray paint and stencil on cardboard signed lower right. 
Nº5 from a serie of 5, all different. 

80 × 53 cm – 31.5 × 20.75 in 

7 000 / 9 000 € 
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54  

Daniel ARSHAM (Américain, né en 1980) 

Future Relics, Complete Excavation Set of Nine, 2013-18 
Plâtre et fragment de verre 
Plaster with glass fragments 

20 000 / 30 000 € 

Mobile Phone (Future Relic FR-01), 2013 
Plâtre et verre brisé 
Plaster and broken glass 

29.5 × 4.4 × 6.4 cm - 11.6 × 1.7 × 2.5 in 

Edition of 500   

SLR Camera (Future Relic FR-02), 2014 
Plâtre et verre brisé 
Plaster and broken glass 

14.6 × 15.9 × 9.5 cm - 5.7 × 6.2 × 3.7 in 

Edition of 500 

Clock (Future Relic FR-03), 2015 
Plâtre et verre brisé 
Plaster and broken glass 

14 × 12.7 × 6.4 cm - 5.5 × 5 × 2.5 in 

Edition of 500  

�  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

54D 

Cassette Tape (Future Relic FR-04), 2015 
Plâtre et verre brisé 
Plaster and broken glass 

10.2 × 6.4 × 1.3 cm - 4 × 2.5 × 0.5 in 

Edition of 500  

Telephone (Future Relic FR-05), 2016 
Plâtre et verre brisé 
Plaster and broken glass 

22.9 × 21.3 × 12.1 cm - 9 × 8.3 × 4.7 in 

Edition of 500  

Polaroid Camera (Future Relic FR-06) 2016 
Plâtre 
Plaster 

12.7 × 14.6 × 14 cm - 5.7 × 5 × 5.5 in 

Edition of 500  

54G 

Cassette Player (Future Relic FR-07) 2017 
Plâtre et verre brisé 
Plaster and broken glass 

14.6 × 14.6 × 14 cm - 5.7 × 5.7 × 5.5 in 

Edition of 500   

Radio (Future Relic FR-08) 2017 
Plâtre et verre brisé 
Plaster and broken glass 

20.3 × 40.6 × 12.7 cm - 16.7 × 5.2 × 8.5 in 

Edition of 500 

Keyboard (Future Relic FR-09) 2018 
Plâtre et verre brisé 
Plaster and broken glass 

8.6 × 66.7 × 23.6 cm - 3.4 × 26.3 × 9.3 in 

Edition of 500 
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55

JONONE (Américain, né en 1963) 	

Kakao Talk, 2014 
Acrylique sur toile, datée, titrée et signée au dos 
Acrylic on canvas dated, titled and signed on reverse 

180 x 260 cm – 70,8 x 98,4 in 

Certificat de l’artiste 
Accompagnied by a certificate of authenticity issued by the artist 	
Provenance : 
• Collection particulière Corée du Sud

Exposition : 
• Brugier-Rigail Gallery, Seoul 
• Musée des art urbains et du street art, Les forges, été 2018

 Bibliographie : 
• Birth of the wind, 2018 édition Artpartner, reproduit p96 et 97 
• �JonOne at the museum, 2018 édition Les editions du MAUSA / 

Musée des art urbains et du street art.reproduit page 17 et 18 

25 000 / 30 000€

56 

BANKSY (Britannique, né en 1975) et divers artistes 

WRONG WAR et PAX BRITANNICA : A HELLISH PEACE (A SET OF TWENTY-TWO PRINTS) 
WRONG WAR, digital serigraphie en couleurs signé en bas à droite 
Digital print in colours, 2004, signed in pencil 

ET PAX BRITANICA, A hellish Peace 
Complet portofolio de 29 artistes 
Serigraphies, gravures, techniques mixtes de differentes tailles. 
Publié par Aquarium Gallery,Londres a l’occasion de l’exposition du même nom en Mars-Avril 2004 

Box set with complete portofolio of 29 prints by various artist  
Print, screenprint, mixed media, various media  
Published by Aquarium Gallery London on the occasion of its exibition of the same title (March –April 20014 ) 

Édition de 100 exemplaires 
Edition of 100 

29,5 × 21,5 cm – 11,6 × 8,3 in 

Pour Wrong war 
Un certificat d’authenticité de Pest Control Office sera remis à l’acquéreur 
Accompanied by a certificate of authenticity issued by Pest Control office. 
 
Détail des artistes dans le portotfolio ; 
Banksy, Steve Bell, James Boswell, Alexander de Cadenet. Sir Anthony Caro, James Cauty, Billy Childish, David Gentleman, 
Richard Hamilton, Clifford Harper, Brian Jones, John Keane, Peter Kennard, Alan Kitching, Jenny Matthews, Paul Mattsson, 
Antonio Pacitti, Jamie Reid, Martin Rowson, Ralph Steadman, S.T.O.T, 21stC and Gee Vaucher. 

Accompagné de sa boite portofolio originale 
This work is accompanied by its original portfolio case. 

14 000 / 16 000 € 
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59 

BANKSY (Britannique, né en 1975) 

Napalm, 2004 
Sérigraphie en couleurs sur papier, numéroté en bas à gauche 
Screenprint in colours on paper, numbered lower left 

Édition de 500 exemplaires 
Edition of 500 

50 × 70 cm - 19.6 × 27.6 in 

Un certificat d’authenticité du Pest Control Office sera remis à l’acquéreur  
Accompanied by a certificate of authenticity from the Pest Control Office 

6 000 / 8 000 €

57 

L’ATLAS (Français, né en 1978) 

Shangaï ! ! N31°14’51.53”-E121°28’21.92”, 2007 
Peinture aérosol sur toile, titrée, datée et signée au dos 
Spray paint on canvas, titled, dated and signed on reverse 

100 × 150 cm - 39.4 × 59.1 in 

3 000 / 4 000 €

58

BRUSK (Français, né en 1976) 
(DA MENTAL VAPORZ) 
Street Bird, 2014 
Peinture aérosol, acrylique et feutre gouachée sur toile, datée et signée en bas à droite 
Spray paint, acrylic, and gouache felt pen on canvas, dated and signed lower right 

90 × 70 cm - 35.4 × 27.5 in 

3 000 / 4 000 €
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Seront divisées et vendues avec facultés de réunion

60

BANKSY (Britannique, né en 1975) 

Barely Legal (LA Set), 2006-2007 
Set complet comprenant six sérigraphies en couleur sur papier, numerotées 
Éditées par Modern Multiples Fine Art Edition, 
Los Angeles avec Pictures on Walls. 
Complete set, 2006-7, comprising six screenprints 
in colors on paper, numbered  
Published by Modern Multiples Fine Art Editions, Los Angeles with Pictures on Walls,  
on wove Arches 88 paper with full margins

Edition à 500 exemplaires 
Edition of 500 

Grannies, Morons, Sale Ends, Festival, Trolley Hunters :  57.5 × 76 cm – 22.10 × 30 in  
Applause : 83 × 123 cm – 32.7 × 48.5 in 
Un certificat d’authenticité de Pest Control Office sera remis à l’acquéreur 
Accompanied by a certificate of authenticity from Pest Control Office, London 

50 000 / 60 000 €

61 facultés de réunion

Sale Ends

Grannie 

Applause 

Morons 

Trolley Hunters

Festival60 A 60 B

60 D 60 E

60 F

60 C

Les lots nº 60 A-B-C-D-E-F, font partie d’un set 
comprenant six sérigraphies qui seront d'abord 
vendues chacune séparément comme 
lot nº 60A-60B-60C-60D-60E-60F, 
puis avec une faculté de réunion en lot nº60. 
Si le résultat du lot nº60 est supérieur à l’addition 
des lots nº60A-60B-60C-60D-60E-60F, 
alors les lots 60A-60B-60C-60D-60E-60F 
seront annulés.

Inclose in a complete set of six screen-prints.
The six screen-prints will first be sold separately as 
lot#60A-60B-60C-60D-60E-60F, and then as a full 
set on lot#60. If the result for lot#60 is higher than 
lot#60A-60B-60C-60D-60E-60F together, then 
lot#60A-60B-60C-60D-60E-60F will be canceled. 
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62 

BANKSY (Britannique, né en 1975) 

GOLD FLAG, 2008, AP “ghetto crew “ 
Sérigraphie en couleur sur signé en bas à droite, cachet sec POW, numeroté au dos avec inscription “Ghetto Crew AP” 
Imprimé et publié par Pictures on Walls, London, 
Screenprint in color on gold foil coated chromalux paper signed in black felt-tip pen, with the publisher’s blindstamp, POW, 
verso, numbered and inscribed “ Ghetto Crew” on reverse 
Printed and published by Pictures on Walls, London, 

Edition of 112 signed 
Edition of 20 AP 

50 × 70 cm - 19,6 × 27,5 in 

Un certificat du Pest Control office sera remis à l’acquereur 
Accompanied by a certificate of authenticity issued by Pest Control office. 

30 000 / 35 000 € 
 

63 

BANKSY (Britannique, né en 1975) 

Nola (White rain, 2008 
Sérigraphie en couleurs, datée 2008,  
numérotée et signée, timbre sec POW 
Imprimé et publié par Pictures on Walls, Londres, 
Screenprint in colours on Arches 88 wove paper, numbered and 
signed, printed and published by Pictures on Walls, London,  
with their blindstamp, with full margins. 

Édition de 289 exemplaires 
Edition of 289 

76 × 56 cm - 29,7 × 22 in 

Un certificat du Pest Control office 
sera remis à l’acquereur 
Accompanied by a certificate of authenticity  
issued by Pest Control office. 

40 000 / 42 000 € 

D
.R

.
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64 

BANKSY (Britannique, né en 1975) 

Precision Bombing, 2000 
Peinture aérosol et pochoir sur toile marouflée sur panneau, signé dans l’oeuvre au pochoir, divers tests de pochoir au dos 
Stencil spray paint stretched over board, with various test stencils on reverse, signed in stencil 

26 × 46 cm – 10,2 × 18,1 in 

Cette œuvre a été exécutée en 2000, unique dans son format 
This work was executed 2000, it is unique in its format 

Un certificat d’authenticité du Pest Control Office sera remis à l’acquéreur 
Accompanied by a certificate of authenticity issued by Pest Control office. 

Provenance : 
• Collection particulière, Angleterre (acquis directement de l’artiste)
• Collection particulière, Angleterre (acquis directement du propriétaire precedent)
• Vente Dreawetts, Londres,14 octobre 2008, lot 11
• Collection particulière, Angleterre (acquis dans la vente ci dessus )
• Vente Bonhams, Londres, 21 septembre 2011, lot 25 
• Collection particulière 
• Vente Bonhams, Londres, 28 janvier 2015, lot 25 
• Collection particulière 

90 000 / 150 000 € 

Les études de stencil au dos du tableau pourraient se rapprocher des visuels des pochoirs ci dessus 
Enfants, Barcode, heavy weaponry et la cible. Ce ne sont que des études de stencil, pour lesquels 
nous vous donnons par imagination des visuels correspondants dans les œuvres de Banksy	  
The stencils studies on the back of the canvas could be related to the pictures of stencils above, Kids, Heavy 
weaponary, Barcode and the Target.

Heavy weaponary - barcode Les enfants Target

D
.R

.
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67 

KEITH HARING (1958 -1990) 

Untitled (Andy mouse), 1988 
Encre et crayon sur papier, daté et signé en bas au centre 
Ink and pencil on paper, dated and signed on the bottom center 

10.1 × 10.1 cm - 4 × 4 in 

2 000 / 3 000 €

68 

TODD JAMES (Britannique, Né en 1969)

The Captain Is In, 2015
Acrylique sur toile, datée et signée en bas a droite
Acrylic on canvas, dated and signed lower right.

76.2 x 61 cm - 30 x 24 in

8 000 / 12 000 € 

66

(non venu) 

65 

LUCAS PRICE (Britannique, né en 1975) 

Stin, 2016 
Acrylique sur toile, titrée, datée et signée au dos 
Acrylic on canvas, titled, dated and signed on reverse 

120 × 90 cm - 47.2 × 35.4 in 

2 500 / 3 500 € 
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70 

EYONE – TPK/UV (Français, né en 1976) 

Subway art, 2011 
Peinture aérosol, acrylique et marqueur sur toile, signée dans l’œuvre 
Spray paint, acrylic and marker on canvas, signed throughout the canvas 

89 × 116 cm - 35 × 45.6 in 

2 800 / 3 800 € 

69 

EPSYLON POINT (Français, né en 1950) 

Avec humanité et cœur, 1998 
Peinture aérosol et pochoir sur toile, signée au dos 
Spray paint and stencil on canvas, signed on reverse 

100 × 80 cm – 39.4 × 31.4 in 

2 500 / 3 500 € 

“…Epsylon est le seul pochoiriste que je connaisse qui sache peindre à l’aide d’un 
pochoir, et sans pochoir, un artiste singulier et non un simple pochoiriste dont le 
parcours et l’attitude font de lui, depuis le debut des années 80, une légende de l’art 
urbain français.
Extrait : Co. EPSYLON POINT – Ma gueule par mes potes. par C215

71 

KOOL KOOR (Américain, né en 1963) 

Ciphopyr One, 1998 
Technique mixte sur toile, titrée, datée et signée au dos 
Mixed media on canvas, titled, dated and signed on reverse 

208 × 430 cm - 81.8 × 169 in 

Provenance :  
• Ancienne collection Henk Pijnenburg 
• Collection particulière 

Bibliographie :  
« Coming from the subway » au Groningen Museum du 4 octobre 1992 au 10 janvier 1993, Ed Pijnenburg Art Book. 1992 ; 
reproduit p. 168. 

10 000 / 15 000 € 
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73 

L’ATLAS (Français, né en 1978) 

Sans titre, 2010 
Acrylique sur toile, située Paris, datée et signée au dos 
Acrylic on canvas, located Paris, dated and signed on reverse 

100 × 100 cm - 39.4 × 39.4 in 

3 000 / 4 000 €

72 

LA 2  (LITTLE ANGEL II) (Américain, né en 1967) 

Swingtime, 2006 
Acrylique et marqueur sur toile, signée au dos 
Acrylic and marker on canvas, signed on reverse 

41 × 51 cm - 16 × 20 in 

Exposition : 
Follin Gallery 

500 / 600 €

74 

JONONE (Américain, né en 1963) 

Sharing at space, 2018 
Huile sur toile, titrée, datée,  
située et signée au dos 
Oil on canvas, titled, dated,  
located and signed on reverse 

162 × 130 cm - 63.8 × 51.2 in 

Un certificat d’authenticité de l’artiste 
sera remis à l’acquéreur 
Accompanied by a certificate of authenticity 
 from the artist 

12 000 / 15 000 €
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75

C215 (Français, né en 1973) 

Laurel et Hardy 
Technique mixte sur panneau, signé du sigle de l'artiste en bas à gauche 
Mixed media on wooden pannels, signed with the artist tag lower left 

64 × 69,5 cm - 25.2 × 27.3 in 

1 500 / 2 000 €

76 

KEITH HARING (Américain, 1958 -1990) 

Untitled, 1987 
Marqueur sur tissu, daté et signé en bas à gauche 
Marker on fabric, dated and signed lower left 

42.5 × 40 cm – 16.3 × 15.3 in 

2 000 / 3 000 € 

77 

INVADER (Français, né en 1969) 

Ohh… Alright, 2011 
Sérigraphie en couleurs sur papier, numéroté en bas à gauche, daté et signé en bas à droite 
Screenprint in colors on paper, numbered lower left,, dated and signed lower right 

Edition à 150 exemplaires 
Edition of 150. 

58 × 58 cm - 22.8 × 22.8 in 

9 000 / 10 000 € 
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79 

C215, (Français, né en 1973) 

Chat, 2013 
Peinture aérosol sur panneau de signalisation,  
signé du tag de l’artiste en haut a droite 
Spray paint on metal road sign, signed with the artist tag upper right 

60 × 45 cm – 23.6 × 17.7 in 

1 700 / 2 000 € 

78 

MISS TIC (Française, née en 1956) 

Trouver un terrain d’entente pour nos résiliences secondaires, 2018 
Peinture aérosol et encre sur palissade, titrée et signée 
Spray paint and ink on wood, titled and signed 

91 × 100 cm – 35.8 × 39.4 in 

6 000 / 7 000 € 

80 

SWOON (Américaine, née en 1977) 

Monica, 2010 
Gravure originale imprimée sur mylar,  
rehaussée a la main à l’acrylique et au café, variante unique, datée et signée 
vers la droite
Original linocut print on mylar, handpainted 
with coffe and acrylic, unique variant, dated and signed

Edition originale de 12 exemplaires tous differents  
Edition of 12 all different 

213 × 130 cm – 83.8 × 51.2 in 

Provenance :
• Collection particulière Londres 

Exposition :  
• Black rat projects, 2011 Exposition personnelle de Swoon”Murmuration” 

12 000 / 15 000 € 
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81 

LUDO (Français, né en 1976) 

Del Monte (Full set), 2011 
Ensemble de 9 toiles, technique mixte sur toile, 
titrée, numérotée, datée et signée au dos. 
9 Canvas, mixed media on canvas, titled, 
numbered, dated and signed on reverse. 

Édition de 3, tous differents 
Edition of 3, all different 

50 × 40 cm - 19.7 × 15.7 in (each) 

4 000 / 6 000 €

82 

FIN DAC (Irlandais) 

In Your Room, 
Peinture aérosol sur toile, signée du sigle de l’artiste en bas à droite 
Sprain paint on canvas, signed with the artist’s stamp lower right 

100 × 80 cm - 39.4 × 31.5 in 

5 000 / 7 000 € 

83 

ZEVS (Français, né en 1977) 

Rolex, 2011 
Liquitex sur toile, datée et signée au dos 
Liquitex on canvas, dated and signed on reverse 

90 cm - 35.4 in 

7 000 / 9 000 € 
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86 

DEIH (Espagnol, né en 1978) 

La Bruja, 2019 
Peinture aérosol sur toile, signée en bas a droite 
Spray paint on canvas, signed lower right 

200 × 250 cm - 78.7 × 98.4 in 

2 000 / 4 000 € 
 
*Réalisée a Drouot lors du Live Painting de notre vente d’Art Urbain #11 
Created during the Live Painting of our Urban Art auction #11 

84 

SICKBOY (Britannique, né en 1980)

Elements 
Acrylique et peinture aérosol sur toile, signée au dos 
Acrylic and spray paint on canvas, signed on reverse 

127 × 96,5 cm – 50 × 38 in 

2 000 / 4 000 € 

85 

BICICLETA SEM FREIO (Collectif Brésilien) 

Untitled, 2013/2014 
Acrylique sur toile, signée en bas à droite 
Acrylic on canvas, signed lower right 

200 × 150 cm - 78.7 × 59 in 

1 500 / 2 500 €

D
.R
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ELBOW-TOE 
(Brian Adam Douglas, Américain né en 1972) 

Bears, 2010 
Technique mixte et acrylique sur bois 
Mixed media and acrylic on wood 

120 × 90 cm - 47.2 × 35.4 in 

2 000 / 3 000 € 

89 

VINZ FEEL FREE (Espagnol, né en 1979) 

Strip Art, 2019 
Acrylique, peinture aérosol et pochoirs sur toile, datée et signée en bas a droite 
Acrylic, spray paint and stencil on canvas, dated and signed lower right 

200 × 250 cm - 78.7 × 98.4 in 

2 000 / 4 000 € 

 
*Réalisée a Drouot lors du Live Painting de notre vente d’Art Urbain #11 
Created during the Live Painting or our Urban Art auction #11

87 

MOSKO (Français, né en 1953) 

Léopard (Buste), 2015 
Technique mixte sur tôle montée sur bois, signée en bas à gauche 
Mixed media on metal mounted on wood, signed lower left 

80 × 60 cm – 31.5 × 23.6 in 

2 000 / 2 500 €

D
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KEITH HARING (1958 -1990) 

Untitled (dog), 1988 
Marqueur sur tissu de jean,  
daté et signé en haut au centre 
Marker on jean fabric,  
dated and signed on the top center 

33.6 × 15.9 cm – 13.1 × 6.1 in 

2 000 / 3 000 € 

93 

JOHN CRASH MATOS (Américain, né en 1961) 

Underground Love Nº2, 1999 
Peinture aérosol sur toile, titrée, datée Sept/Oct 99 et signée au dos 
Spray paint on canvas, titled, dated Sept/Oct 99 and signed on reverse 

80 × 70 cm - 31.5 × 27.5 in 

4 000 / 6 000 € 90

VINZ FEEL FREE 
(Espagnol, né en 1979) 

Frogbroker, 2012 HPM 
Acrylique et émail sur large papier photo, 
signé du tag de l’artiste en bas à gauche 
Acrylic and enamel on large scale 
streetpasting photo paper, signed with the 
artist’s stamp lower left 

220 × 90 cm – 86.6 × 35.4 in 

1 500 / 2 000 € 

91

VINZ FEEL FREE 
(Espagnol, né en 1979) 

Frogfishtouch, 2012 HPM 
Acrylique et émail sur large papier photo, 
signé du tag de l’artiste en bas au center 
Acrylic and enamel on large scale 
streetpasting photo paper, signed with the 
artist’s stamp lower center 

220 × 90 cm – 86.6 × 35.4 in 

1 500 / 2 000 € 

92

VINZ FEEL FREE 
(Espagnol, né en 1979) 

Fishcall, 2012 HPM 
Acrylique et émail sur large papier photo, 
signé du tag de l’artiste en bas à droite 
Acrylic and enamel on large scale 
streetpasting photo paper, signed with the 
artist’s stamp lower right 

220 × 90 cm – 86.6 × 35.4 in 

1 500 / 2 000 € 
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SHEPARD FAIREY (Américain, né en 1970) 

Black Keys 2012
Rubylith découpé a la main, datée et signée en bas à droite 
Handcut Rubylith Illustration dated and signed lower right 

52 × 39 cm - 20,1 × 15,3 in 

Provenance : 
Galerie Stolen Space 

4 000 / 6 000 € 

98 

SHEPARD FAIREY (Américain, né en 1970) 

Gloria Steinem, 2012 
Serie sound and Vision 
Rubylith découpé a la main, datée et signée en bas à droite 

Handcut Rubylith Illustration dated and signed lower right 

59 × 39 cm - 15,3× 23,1 in 

Provenance : 
Galerie Brugier Rigail 

5 000 / 7 000 €

96 

FINTAN MAGEE (Australien) 

Falling, 2014 
Peinture aérosol sur toile signée en bas à droite 
Spray paint on canvas signed lower right 1

50 × 120 cm - 59 × 47.2 in 

1 800 / 2 200 € 

95 

JORAM ROUKES (Néerlandais, né en 1983) 

PostGame, 2013 
Huile sur toile 
Oil on canvas 

170 × 120 cm - 66.9 × 47.2 in 

2 000 / 3 000 € 
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LONDON POLICE 
(Britannique né en 1977 et né en 1974) 

Untitled, 2008 
Acrylique sur toile, datée et signée en bas à gauche 
Acrylic on canvas, dated and signed lower left 

120 × 100 cm - 47.2 × 39.4 in 

2 000 / 3 000 €

101 

MP5 Alias Maria Pia Cinque (Italienne, née en 1980) 

La grande madre, 2014 
Acrylique sur panneau, daté et signé au dos 
Acrylic on wooden panels, dated and signed on reverse 

140 × 100 cm - 55.1 × 39.4 in 

2 000 / 3 000 €

100 

ERNEST ZACHAREVIC  
(Lituanien, né en 1986) 

Untitled (Floor is lava serie) 
Acrylique sur toile signée en bas à gauche 
Acrylic on canvas signed lower left 

150 × 100 cm - 59 × 39.4 in 

2 500 / 3 500 € 

99 

JORAM ROUKES (Néerlandais, né en 1983) 

Desolated Parade, 2012 
Acrylique sur toile, datée et signée en bas à droite 
Acrylic on canvas, dated and signed lower right 

170 × 150cm - 66.9 × 59 in 

2 500 / 3 500 € 
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RHYS MARCUS BROWN (Britannique) 

Bounce, 2019 
Technique mixte sur toile, titrée, située London, datée et signée au dos 
Mixed media on canvas, titled, located London, dated and signed on reverse 

100 × 150 cm - 39.4 × 59.1 in 

1 000 / 2 000 €

105 

MAX ZORN (Néerlandais, né 1985) 

Le pont
Ruban adhésif, marron, blanc et lumière LED sur plexiglas
dans une boite lumineuse, signée en bas à droite 
Brown, white and red packing tape with LED illumination 
in customized plexiglass lightbox, signed lower right 

50 × 70 cm – 19.6 × 27.5 cm 

2 000 / 3 000 € 

104 

JUFE (Puerto Ricain, Américain) 

Wolf, 2012 
Technique mixte sur toile, datée et signée au dos 
Mixed media on canvas, dated and signed on reverse 

91 × 121.5 cm - 35.8 × 47.8 in 

1 000 / 1 500 € 

106 

THE CONNOR BROTHERS (Collectif Américain) 

My Name is Jennifer, 2013 
Acrylique sur toile, datée et signée au dos 
Acrylic on canvas, dated and signed on reverse 

120.5 × 75 cm - 47.4 × 29.5 in 

4 000 / 6 000 € 
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PURE EVIL 
(Britannique, né en 1968) 

Prince Philippe nightmare, 2019 
Peinture aérosol et pochoir sur toile, titrée, datée et signée au dos 
Spray paint and stencil on canvas, titled, dated and signed on 
reverse 

100 × 100 cm - 39.4 × 39.4 in 

2 000 / 3 000 €

109

JACE (Français, né en 1973) 

Protected by love, 2017 
Collage sur panneau de signalisation, numeroté et signé au dos 
Collage on metal road sign, numered and signed on reverse 

Édition de 3  
Edition of 3 

52 × 67.5 cm – 20.4 × 26.5 in 

1 500 / 2 000 € 

 

110 

LUDO (Français, né en 1976) 

Nature’s Revenge - The Gunflower, 2008 
Technique mixte sur carton, titrée, datée et 
signée en bas à gauche 
Mixed media on cardboard, titled, dated and 
signed lower left 

19 × 22 cm – 7.4 × 8.6 in 

1 500 / 2 500 € 

108 

C215 (Français, né en 1973) 

Welcome to New York 
Peinture aérosol sur boite de distributeur de 
préservatif, signé du tag de l’artiste au centre 
Spray paint on metal condom dispenser, 
signed with the artis tag in the center 

65 × 20 × 10 cm - 25.6 × 7.9 × 3.9 in 

2 200 / 2 500 €

107 

MAYA HAYUK (Américaine, née en 1969) 

Heavy Glistener NYC #3, 2015 
Huile sur bois, titré, daté April 2015 et signé au dos 
Oil on wooden panel, titled, dated April 2015 and signed on 
reverse 

123 × 92 cm - 48.4 × 36.2 in 

3 500 / 4 500 € 
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DALEAST (Chinois, né en 1984) 

Orchotonies, 2012 
Peinture aérosol et encre de thé sur toile, datée, titrée et signée au dos 
Spray paint and tea ink on canvas, dated, titled and signed on reverse 

50 × 70 cm – 19.7 × 27.5 in 

1 500 / 2 000 € 

112

DALEAST (Chinois, né en 1984) 

Somniloquy, 2013 
Peinture aérosol et encre de thé sur toile, titrée, datée et signée au dos 
Spray paint and tea ink on canvas, titled, dated and signed on reverse 

121 × 45cm – 47.2 × 17.7 in 

1 800 / 2 200 € 

114 

SPEEDY GRAPHITO (Français, né en 1961)

& LA 2  (LITTLE ANGEL II) 
(Américain, né en 1967) 

Sans titre 
Acrylique et marqueur argenté sur toile 
datée et signée au dos 
Acrylic and silver markur on canvas, 
dated and signed on reverse 

65 × 54 cm - 25,59 × 21,25 in 

1 700 / 2 000 € 
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TED PIMS (Irlandais) 

Portrait of a man, 2016 
Huile sur toile, titré, datée et signée au dos 
Oil on canvas, titled, dated and signed on reverse 

240 × 150 cm - 94.5 × 59 in 

2 000 / 3 000 € 

121 

AMANDA MARIE (Américaine, née en 1981) 

When and Where To Go, 2014 
Peinture aérosol, acrylique et broderie sur toile datée et signée au dos 
Spray paint, acrylic, sewing pattern on canvas 
signed and dated in pencil verso 

90 × 60 cm – 35.4 × 23.6 in 

1 200 / 1 800 € 

116 

LUCAS PRICE (Britannique, né en 1975) 

Vanishing Art, 2014-2016 
Huile sur toile signée au dos 
Oil on canvas, signed on reverse 

45 × 45 cm - 17.7 × 17.7 in 

1 000 / 1 500 € 

117 

LUCAS PRICE (Britannique, né en 1975) 

Soul Power, 2014-2016 
Huile sur toile signée au dos 
Oil on canvas, signed on reverse 

45 × 45 cm - 17.7 × 17.7 in 

1 000 / 1 500 € 

118 

LUCAS PRICE (Britannique, né en 1975) 

Let’s go dancing, 2014-2016 
Huile sur toile signée au dos 
Oil on canvas, signed on reverse 

45 × 45 cm - 17.7 × 17.7 in 

1 000 / 1 500 € 

119 

LUCAS PRICE (Britannique, né en 1975) 

Image Worker, 2014-2016 
Huile sur toile signée au dos 
Oil on canvas, signed on reverse 

45 × 45 cm - 17.7 × 17.7 in 

1 000 / 1 500 € 

120 

LUCAS PRICE (Britannique, né en 1975) 

Boy’s face, 2014-2016 
Huile sur toile signée au dos 
Oil on canvas, signed on reverse 

45 × 45 cm - 17.7 × 17.7 in 

1 000 / 1 500 € 

122

INVADER (Français, né en 1969)

Camel, 2015
Sérigraphie en couleur sur papier, numéroté et signé
Screenprint in colors on paper, numbered and signed 

Edition à 100 exemplaires 
Edition of 100 

86.4 × 61 cm - 34 × 24 in

4 000 / 5 000 €
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Pour inclure des lots dans cette vente, merci de contacter : 
Me Marielle DIGARD • 01 48 00 99 89 • contact@digard.com 

SI VOUS SOUHAITEZ FAIRE DON D’UNE ŒUVRE À LA FONDATION DE SWOON,
IF YOU WANT TO CONSIGN A PIECE OF ART AND HELP SWOON’S FOUNDATION,  

MERCI DE NOUS CONTACTER, PLEASE CONTACT: lucas@digard.com

PENDANT LE SALON “PARIS PHOTO“

PHO T O G R A PH I E S

PROCHAINE VENTE
UPCOMING AUCTION

Marina ABRAMOVIC (née en 1946) The composer, Bern, 2012
The symphony of George Lopez - Black and white photograph

Chromogenic print - Edition 3/7 - 104 × 134 cm

The Heliotrope Foundation supports communities through creative responses to adversity. Founded by artist Caledonia Curry, also known as Swoon, Heliotrope 
facilitates projects that help communities respond and heal after natural disasters, economic devastation, and urgent social crisis. We believe that the creative process can 
be a uniquely transformative part of how we rebuild our communities and move society forward. Heliotrope Foundation’s main project is Konbit Shelter, which began as a 
sustainable re-building project in the aftermath of the devastating earthquake that hit Haiti in 2010 and has developed into a long-term relationship with the community of 
Cormiers, based on a shared commitment to the process of recovery. Since 2010, we’ve built a community center and three single-family homes, each designed and adapted 
with feedback from the community. Our work has focused on creating meaningful work and well-paying jobs for local residents while collectively creating beautiful architectural 
solutions to the problem of rebuilding with limited resources by utilizing locally sourced materials in innovative ways. Additionally, we support a weekly after-school program for 
30-50 children in Cormiers, Haiti. This program, named Klub Obzevatwa, employs local residents as teachers who impart meaningful life skills to the youth of the community 
through a curriculum in art, culture, music, earthquake preparedness and more. We are currently fundraising for Knobit Shelter’s November 2019 program. Program Director 
Joana Torres and Caledonia Curry visited Cormiers in May and met with community members to hear which projects they felt would be most beneficial. Based on these 
meetings, we finalized a series of building projects which will complete the work of Konbit Shelter in Haiti. We plan to serve as architectural leads this November, offering 
guidance while continuing to encourage the team’s capacity to work independently, now and in the future, using the skills and techniques we’ve developed together over the last 
9 years. At the completion of this multi-faceted 6-week venture, we plan to hand over the caretaking of the structures to the people of Cormiers, closing the loop on our work 
together, and putting the final polish on the sense of pride and ownership that these unique buildings and the work they’ve done to create them has brought to the community.

 

The Heliotrope Foundation 
610 Smith Street, Floor 2 
Brooklyn, New York 11231 
HeliotropeFoundation.org 
 
 
 
The Heliotrope Foundation supports communities through creative responses to adversity. Founded by artist             

Caledonia Curry, also known as Swoon, Heliotrope facilitates projects that help communities respond and heal after                

natural disasters, economic devastation, and urgent social crisis. We believe that the creative process can be a                 

uniquely transformative part of how we rebuild our communities and move society forward.  

Heliotrope Foundation’s main project is Konbit Shelter, which began as a sustainable re-building project in the                

aftermath of the devastating earthquake that hit Haiti in 2010 and has developed into a long-term relationship with                  

the community of Cormiers, based on a shared commitment to the process of recovery. Since 2010, we’ve built a                   

community center and three single-family homes, each designed and adapted with feedback from the community.  

Our work has focused on creating meaningful work and well-paying jobs for local residents while collectively creating                 

beautiful architectural solutions to the problem of rebuilding with limited resources by utilizing locally sourced               

materials in innovative ways. Additionally, we support a weekly after-school program for 30-50 children in Cormiers,                

Haiti. This program, named Klub Obzevatwa, employs local residents as teachers who impart meaningful life skills to                 

the youth of the community through a curriculum in art, culture, music, earthquake preparedness and more. 

We are currently fundraising for Knobit Shelter’s November 2019 program. Program Director Joana Torres and               

Caledonia Curry visited Cormiers in May and met with community members to hear which projects they felt would be                   

most beneficial. Based on these meetings, we finalized a series of building projects which will complete the work of                   

Konbit Shelter in Haiti. We plan to serve as architectural leads this November, offering guidance while continuing to                  

encourage the team’s capacity to work independently, now and in the future, using the skills and techniques we’ve                  

developed together over the last 9 years. At the completion of this multi-faceted 6-week venture, we plan to hand                   

over the caretaking of the structures to the people of Cormiers, closing the loop on our work together, and putting the                     

final polish on the sense of pride and ownership that these unique buildings and the work they’ve done to create them                     

has brought to the  community.  

HeliotropeFoundation.org

PROCHAINEMENT
VENTE CARITATIVE 

D
.R

.



Les rapports entre DIGARD AUCTION et l’acquéreur sont sou-
mis aux présentes dispositions générales d’achat qui pour-
ront être amendées par des avis écrits ou oraux qui seront 
mentionnés au procès verbal de vente.

DIGARD AUCTION est un opérateur de ventes volontaires de 
meubles aux enchères publiques régi par les articles L312-4 
et suivants du Code de commerce. En cette qualité DIGARD 
AUCTION agit comme mandataire du vendeur qui contracte 
avec l’acquéreur.

1 - Le bien mis en vente

Les acquéreurs potentiels sont invités à examiner les biens pouvant 
les intéresser avant la vente aux enchères, et notamment pendant les 
expositions. DIGARD AUCTION se tient à la disposition des acquéreurs 
potentiels pour leur fournir des rapports sur l’état des lots. 

Les descriptions des lots (y compris les caractéristiques telles que 
les dimensions, les coloris) résultant du catalogue, des rapports, 
des étiquettes et des indications ou annonces verbales ne sont que 
l’expression par DIGARD AUCTION de sa perception du lot, mais ne 
sauraient constituer la preuve d’un fait.

Les photographies ne sont pas contractuelles.

La maison de vente se réserve le droit d’apporter des modifications ou 
des compléments d’informations à la description des lots. Elles seront 
annoncées durant l’exposition, lors de l’enregistrement des ordres 
d’achat et lors des ventes.

Les indications données par DIGARD AUCTION sur l’existence d’une 
restauration, d’un accident ou d’un incident affectant le lot, sont expri-
mées pour faciliter son inspection par l’acquéreur potentiel et restent 
soumises à son appréciation personnelle ou à celle de son expert. 
L’absence d’indication d’une restauration d’un accident ou d’un inci-
dent dans le catalogue, les rapports, les étiquettes ou verbalement, 
n’implique nullement qu’un bien soit exempt de tout défaut présent, 
passé ou réparé. Inversement la mention de quelque défaut n’implique 
pas l’absence de tous autres défauts. Les lots sont vendus en l’état. 
Aucun rapport de condition ne sera établi. Les estimations sont four-
nies à titre purement indicatif et elles ne peuvent être considérées 
comme impliquant la certitude que le bien sera vendu au prix estimé 
ou même à l’intérieur de la fourchette d’estimations. Les estimations 
ne sauraient constituer une quelconque garantie. Les estimations 
peuvent être fournies en plusieurs monnaies ; les conversions peuvent 
à cette occasion être arrondies différemment des arrondissements 
légaux.

2 - La vente
En vue d’une bonne organisation des ventes, les acquéreurs poten-
tiels sont invités à se faire connaître auprès de DIGARD AUCTION 
avant la vente, afin de permettre l’enregistrement de leurs données 
personnelles.

DIGARD AUCTION se réserve le droit de demander à tout acquéreur 
potentiel de justifier de son identité ainsi que de ses références ban-
caires et d’effectuer un déposit.

DIGARD AUCTION se réserve d’interdire l’accès à la salle de vente de 
tout acquéreur potentiel pour justes motifs.

Toute personne qui se porte enchérisseur s’engage à régler personnel-
lement et immédiatement le prix d’adjudication augmenté des frais à 
la charge de l’acquéreur et de tous impôts ou taxes qui pourraient être 
exigibles. Tout enchérisseur est censé agir pour son propre compte 
sauf dénonciation préalable de sa qualité de mandataire pour le 
compte d’un tiers, acceptée par DIGARD AUCTION

Le mode normal pour enchérir consiste à être présent dans la salle de 
vente. Toutefois DIGARD AUCTION pourra accepter gracieusement de 
recevoir des enchères par téléphone d’un acquéreur potentiel qui se 
sera manifesté avant la vente.

DIGARD AUCTION ne pourra engager sa responsabilité notamment si 
la liaison téléphonique n’est pas établie, est établie tardivement, ou 
en cas d’erreur ou d’omissions relatives à la réception des enchères 
par téléphone.

A toutes fins utiles, DIGARD AUCTION se réserve le droit d’enregistrer 
les communications téléphoniques durant la vente. Les enregistre-
ments seront conservés jusqu’au règlement du prix, sauf contestation.

DIGARD AUCTION pourra accepter gracieusement d’exécuter des 
ordres d’enchérir qui lui auront été transmis avant la vente, pour les-

quels elle se réserve le droit de demander un déposit de garantie et 
qu’elle aura acceptés. Si le lot n’est pas adjugé à cet enchérisseur, le 
déposit de garantie sera renvoyé sous 72h.

Si DIGARD AUCTION reçoit plusieurs ordres pour des montants 
d’enchères identiques, c’est l’ordre le plus ancien qui sera préféré. 
DIGARD AUCTION ne pourra engager sa responsabilité notamment en 
cas d’erreur ou d’omission d’exécution de l’ordre écrit.

Dans l’hypothèse où un prix de réserve aurait été stipulé par le ven-
deur, DIGARD AUCTION se réserve le droit de porter des enchères 
pour le compte du vendeur jusqu’à ce que le prix de réserve soit at-
teint. En revanche le vendeur n’est pas autorisé à porter lui-même des 
enchères directement ou par le biais d’un mandataire.

Le prix de réserve ne pourra pas dépasser l’estimation basse figurant 
dans le catalogue ou modifié publiquement avant la vente.

DIGARD AUCTION dirigera la vente de façon discrétionnaire, en veil-
lant à la liberté des enchères et à l’égalité entre l’ensemble des enché-
risseurs, tout en respectant les usages établis.

DIGARD AUCTION se réserve de refuser toute enchère, d’organiser 
les enchères de la façon la plus appropriée, de déplacer certains lots 
lors de la vente, de retirer tout lot de la vente, de réunir ou de séparer 
des lots.

En cas de contestation DIGARD AUCTION se réserve de désigner 
l’adjudicataire, de poursuivre la vente ou de l’annuler, ou encore de 
remettre le lot en vente.

Sous réserve de la décision de la personne dirigeant la vente pour 
DIGARD AUCTION, l’adjudicataire sera la personne qui aura porté l’en-
chère la plus élevée pourvu qu’elle soit égale ou supérieure au prix de 
réserve, éventuellement stipulé.

Le coup de marteau matérialisera la fin des enchères et le prononcé 
du mot « adjugé » ou tout autre équivalent entraînera la formation du 
contrat de vente entre le vendeur et le dernier enchérisseur retenu. 
L’adjudicataire ne pourra obtenir la livraison du lot qu’après règlement 
de l’intégralité du prix. En cas de remise d’un chèque ordinaire, seul 
l’encaissement du chèque vaudra règlement.

Pour faciliter les calculs des acquéreurs potentiels, DIGARD AUCTION 
pourra être conduit à utiliser à titre indicatif un système de conversion 
de devises. Néanmoins les enchères ne pourront être portées en de-
vises et les erreurs de conversion ne pourront engager la responsabi-
lité de DIGARD AUCTION

3 - L’exécution de la vente
En sus du prix de l’adjudication, l’adjudicataire (acheteur) devra ac-
quitter par lot et par tranche dégressive les commissions et taxes 
suivantes :

Lots en provenance de la CEE :

La vente sera faite au comptant et conduite en Euros.  
Les acquéreurs paieront en sus du prix d’adjudication  
des frais de : 
• 25 % H.T (30 % TTC) < 250 000 euros 
• 20 % H.T. (24 % TTC) 250 001 à 600 000 euros 
• 12 % H.T (14, 40 % TTC) > 600 001 euros

Des frais additionnels ou taxes spéciales peuvent être dus sur certains 
lots en sus des frais et taxes habituels. Cela est indiqué par un sym-
bole figurant devant le numéro de lot dans le catalogue de vente, ou 
bien par une annonce faite pendant la vente par le commissaire–pri-
seur habilité. Symbole utilisé dans le catalogue *.	 

Des frais additionnels de 7 % HT du prix d’adjudication, seront prélevés 
en sus des frais habituels à la charge de l’acheteur. Ces frais addi-
tionnels seront remboursés à l’acheteur sur présentation d’une preuve 
d’exportation du lot hors de l’Union Européenne dans les délais légaux.

Les taxes (T.V.A. sur commissions et TVA à l’import) peuvent être rétro-
cédées à l’adjudicataire sur présentation des justificatifs d’exportation 
hors CEE. Un adjudicataire CEE justifiant d’un n° de TVA intracommu-
nautaire sera dispensé d’acquitter la TVA sur les commissions.
Le montant de la TVA sera consigné entre les mains de DIGARD AUC-
TION jusqu’à réception de la preuve de l’exportation.
Le paiement du lot aura lieu au comptant, pour l’intégralité du prix, des 
frais et taxes, même en cas de nécessité d’obtention d’une licence 
d’exportation. 
L’adjudicataire pourra s’acquitter par les moyens suivants :
• En espèces : jusqu’à 1 000 euros frais et taxes compris pour les 
ressortissants français, jusqu’à 15 000 euros frais et taxes compris 

pour les ressortissants étrangers sur présentation de leurs papiers 
d’identité ;
• Par carte de crédit : VISA, MASTERCARD ; 
• Par chèque ou virement bancaire. Aucun chèque étranger ne 
pourra être accepté.

Le paiement doit être effectué immédiatement après la vente. 
En cas de paiement par virement, ce-dernier doit être effectué 
à l’ordre de : 
DIGARD AUCTION 
17, rue Drouot -75009 PARIS
Domiciliation : Caisse des dépôts et consignations
56 rue de Lille - 75007 Paris
BIC : CDCG FR PP - Code Banque : 40031
Code Guichet : 00001 - N° Compte : 0000422510Z
Clé Rib : 87
Identification Internationale (IBAN) : 
FR64 4003 1000 0100 0042 2510 Z87

Vous pouvez régler par paiement sécurisé en ligne :
paiement.digard.com

N’oubliez pas d’indiquer votre nom et le numéro  
de votre bordereau d’adjudication  

sur le formulaire de virement. 

Les achats ne pourront être enlevés qu’après leur paiement ou l’en-
caissement du chèque.
DIGARD AUCTION décline toute responsabilité sur les conséquences 
juridiques et fiscales d’une fausse déclaration de l’acheteur.
DIGARD AUCTION sera autorisé à reproduire sur le procès verbal de 
vente et sur le bordereau d’adjudication les renseignements qu’aura 
fournis l’adjudicataire avant la vente. Toute fausse indication engage 
la responsabilité de l’adjudicataire. Dans l’hypothèse où l’adjudicataire 
ne se serait pas fait enregistrer avant la vente, il devra communiquer 
les renseignements nécessaires dès l’adjudication du lot prononcée. 
Toute personne s’étant fait enregistrer auprès de DIGARD AUCTION 
dispose d’un droit d’accès et de rectification aux données nomina-
tives fournies par DIGARD AUCTION dans les conditions de la loi du 
6 Juillet 1978.
Il appartiendra à l’adjudicataire de faire assurer le lot dès l’adjudica-
tion. Il ne pourra recourir contre DIGARD AUCTION, dans l’hypothèse 
où par suite du vol, de la perte ou de la dégradation de son lot, après 
l’adjudication, l’indemnisation qu’il recevra de l’assureur de DIGARD 
AUCTION serait avérée insuffisante.
Le lot ne sera délivré à l’acquéreur qu’après paiement intégral du 
prix, des frais et des taxes. En cas de règlement par chèque, le lot ne 
sera délivré qu’après encaissement définitif du chèque, soit 8 jours 
ouvrables à compter du dépôt du chèque. Dans l’intervalle DIGARD 
AUCTION pourra facturer à l’acquéreur des frais d’entreposage du lot, 
et éventuellement des frais de manutention et de transport.
A défaut de paiement par l’adjudicataire, après mise en demeure res-
tée infructueuse, le bien est remis en vente à la demande du vendeur 
sur folle enchère de l’adjudicataire défaillant ; si le vendeur ne formule 
pas cette demande dans un délai de trois mois à compter de l’adjudi-
cation, la vente est résolue de plein droit, sans préjudice de dommages 
intérêts dus par l’adjudicataire défaillant.
En outre, DIGARD AUCTION se réserve de réclamer à l’adjudicataire 
défaillant, à son choix : Des intérêts au taux légal majoré de cinq 
points, Le remboursement des coûts supplémentaires engendrés par 
sa défaillance, Le paiement de la différence entre le prix d’adjudica-
tion initial et le prix d’adjudication sur folle enchère s’il est inférieur, 
ainsi que les coûts générés par les nouvelles enchères. DIGARD AUC-
TION se réserve également de procéder à toute compensation avec 
des sommes dues à l’adjudicataire défaillant. DIGARD AUCTION se 
réserve d’exclure de ses ventes futures, tout adjudicataire qui aura 
été défaillant ou qui n’aura pas respecté les présentes conditions gé-
nérales d’achat.
Les achats qui n’auront pas été retirés le jour de la vente pourront être 
transportés dans un lieu de conservation aux frais de l’acquéreur qui devra 
régler le coût correspondant pour pouvoir retirer le lot, en sus du prix, des 
frais et des taxes.

4 - Les incidents de la vente 
En cas de contestation DIGARD AUCTION se réserve de désigner 
l’adjudicataire, de poursuivre la vente ou de l’annuler, ou encore de 
remettre le lot en vente. Dans l’hypothèse où deux personnes auront 
porté des enchères identiques par la voix le geste, ou par téléphone et 
réclament en même temps le bénéfice de l’adjudication après le coup 
de marteau, le bien sera immédiatement remis en vente au prix pro-
posé par les derniers enchérisseurs, et tout le public présent pourra 
porter de nouvelles enchères. Pour faciliter la présentation des biens 
lors des ventes, DIGARD AUCTION pourra utiliser des moyens vidéos. 
En cas d’erreur de manipulation pouvant conduire pendant la vente à 
présenter un bien différent de celui sur lequel les enchères sont por-
tées, DIGARD AUCTION ne pourra engager sa responsabilité, et sera 
seul juge de la nécessité de recommencer les enchères.

5 - Préemption de l’Etat français 
L’Etat français dispose d’un droit de préemption des œuvres vendues 
conformément aux textes en vigueur. 
L’exercice de ce droit intervient immédiatement après le coup de 
marteau, le représentant de l’Etat manifestant alors la volonté de ce 
dernier de se substituer au dernier enchérisseur, et devant confirmer 
la préemption dans les 15 jours. DIGARD AUCTION ne pourra être tenu 
pour responsable des conditions de la préemption par l’Etat français. 

6 - Propriété intellectuelle - reproduction des œuvres	
DIGARD AUCTION est propriétaire du droit de reproduction de son 
catalogue. Toute reproduction de celui-ci est interdite et constitue 
une contrefaçon à son préjudice. En outre, DIGARD AUCTION dispose 
d’une dérogation lui permettant de reproduire dans son catalogue les 
œuvres mises en vente, alors même que le droit de reproduction ne 
serait pas tombé dans le domaine public. Toute reproduction du ca-
talogue de DIGARD AUCTION peut donc constituer une reproduction 
illicite d’une œuvre exposant son auteur à des poursuites en contrefa-
çon par le titulaire des droits sur l’œuvre.
La vente d’une œuvre n’emporte pas au profit de son propriétaire le 
droit de reproduction et de présentation de l’œuvre.

7 - Assurances
L’acquéreur sera lui-même chargé de faire assurer ses acquisitions et 
DIGARD AUCTION décline toute responsabilité quant aux dommages 
que l’objet pourrait encourir, et ceci dès l’adjudication prononcée. 
Toutes les formalités et transports restent à la charge exclusive de 
l’acquéreur.

8 - Indépendance des dispositions
Les dispositions des présentes conditions générales d’achat sont in-
dépendantes les unes des autres. La nullité de quelque disposition ne 
saurait entraîner l’inapplicabilité des autres.

9 - Compétences législative et juridictionnelle
Conformément à la loi, il est précisé que toutes les actions en respon-
sabilité civile engagées à l’occasion des prisées et des ventes volon-
taires et judiciaires de meuble aux enchères publiques se prescrivent 
par cinq ans à compter de l’adjudication ou de la prisée.
La loi française seule régit les présentes conditions générales d’achat.
Toute contestation relative à leur existence, leur validité, leur opposa-
bilité à tout enchérisseur et acquéreur, et à leur exécution sera tran-
chée par le tribunal compétent du ressort de Paris (France).

10 - Protection des biens culturels
DIGARD AUCTION participe à la protection des biens culturels et met 
tout en œuvre, dans la mesure de ses moyens, pour s’assurer de la 
provenance des lots mis en vente dans ce catalogue.
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CONDITIONS GÉNÉRALES D’ACHAT AUX ENCHÈRES PUBLIQUES

DIGARD AUCTION is an operator of voluntary auction sales 
regulated by the law articles L312-4 and following of the 
Code de Commerce. Insuch capacity, DIGARD AUCTION acts 
as the agent of the seller who contracts with the buyer. The 
relationships between DIGARD AUCTION and the buyer are 
subject to the present general conditions of purchase which 
can be modified by saleroom notices or oral indications before 
the sale, which will be recorded in the official sale record.

1 - Goods for auction

Description of the lots (including characteristics such as dimensions, 
colors) resulting from the catalogue, the reports, the labels and the 
verbal statements or announcements are only the expression by 
DIGARD AUCTION of its perception of the lot, but cannot constitute 
the proof of a fact. Photos are not contractual. 

The auction house reserves the right to make changes or add 
additional information to lot descriptions. They will be announced 
during presale exhibitions, at the time of written bid registration and 
auctioning.

The statements made by DIGARD AUCTION about any restoration, 
mishap or harm arisen concerning the lot are only made to facilitate 
the inspection thereof by the prospective buyer and remainsubject to 
his own or to his expert’s appreciation. The absence of statements 
DIGARD AUCTIONby relating to a restoration, mishap or harm, whether 
made in the catalogue, condition reports, on labels or orally, does not 
imply that the item is exempt from any current, past or repaired defect. 
Inversely, the indication of any defect whatsoever does not imply the 
absence of any other defects.

Lots will be sold as is. No condition report will be prepared.

Estimates are provided for guidance only and cannot be considered as 
implying the certainty that the item will be sold for the estimated price 
or even within the bracket of estimates.

Estimates cannot constitute any warranty assurance whatsoever.

The estimations cab e provided inseveral currencies ; the conversions 
may, in this case or, be rounded off differently than the legal 
rounding.

2 - The sale

In order to assure the proper organisation of the sales, prospective 
buyers are invited to make themselves known to DIGARD AUCTION 
before the sale, so as to have their personal identity data recorded. 
DIGARD AUCTION reserves the right to ask any prospective buyer to 
justify his identity as well as his bank references and to request a 
deposit.

DIGARD AUCTION reserves the right to refuse admission to the auction 
sales premises to any prospective buyer for legitimate reasons.

Any person who is a bidder undertakes to pay personally and 
immediately the hammer price increased by the costs to be born by 
the buyer and any all taxes or fees / expenses which could be due. 

Any bidder is deemed acting on his own behalf except when the prior 
notification, accepted by DIGARD AUCTION, is given that he acts as an 
agent on behalf of a third party.

The usual way to bid consists in attending the sale on the premises. 
However DIGARD AUCTION may graciously accept ta receive some 
bids by telephone from a prospective buyer who has expressed such 
a request before the sale. DIGARD AUCTION will bear no liability / 
responsability whatsoever, notably if the telephone contact is not 
made, or if it is made too late, or in case of mistakes or omissions 
relating to the reception of the telephone. For variety of purposes, 
DIGARD AUCTION reserves its right to record all the telephone 
communications during the auction. Such record shall be kept until the 
complete payment of the auction price, except claims. 

DIGARD AUCTION may accept to execute orders to bid which will 
have been submitted before the sale and which have been deemed 
acceptable by DIGARD AUCTION DIGARD AUCTION is entitled te 
request a deposit which will be refunded within 48hours after the sale 
if the lot is not sold to this buyer. 

Should DIGARD AUCTION receive several instructions to bid for 
the same amounts, it is the instruction to bid first received which 
will be given preference. DIGARD AUCTION will bear no liability / 
responsability in case of mistakes or omission of performance of the 
written order.

In the event where a reserve price has been stipulated by the seller, 
DIGARD AUCTION reserves the right to bid on behalf of the seller until 
the reserve price is reached. The seller will not be admitted to bid 
himself directly or through an agent. The reserve price may not be 
higher than the low estimate for the lot printed in or publicly modified 
before the sale.

DIGARD AUCTION will conduct auction sales at its discretion, ensuring 
freedom auction and equality among all bidders, in accordance with 
established practices.

DIGARD AUCTION reserves the right to refuse any bid, to organise the 
bidding insuch manner as may be the most appropriate, to move some 
lots in the course of the sale, to combine or to devide some lots in the 
course of the sale.

In case of challenge or dispute, DIGARD AUCTION reserves the right 
to designate the successful bidder, to continue the bidding or to cancel 
it, or to put the lot back up for bidding. 

Subject to the decision of the person conducting the bidding for 
DIGARD AUCTION, the successful bidder will be the bidder who will 
have made the highest bid provided the final is equal to or higher than 
the reserve price if such a reserve price has been stipulated.

The hammer stroke will mark the acceptance of the highest bid and 
the pronouncing of the word « adjugé » or any equivalent will amount 
to the conclusion of the purchase contract between the seller and the 
last bidder taken in consideration.

No lot will be delivered to the buyer until full payment has been made. 
In case of payment by an ordinary draft / check, payment will be 
deemed made only when the check will have been cashed.

So as to facilitate the price calculation for prospective buyers, a 
currency converter may be operated by DIGARD AUCTION as guidance. 
Nevertheless, the bidding cannot be made in foreign currency and 
DIGARD AUCTION will not be liable for errors of conversion.

3 - The performance of the sale

In addition of the lot’s hammer price, the buyer must pay the fallowing 
costs and fees / taxes :

Lots from the EEC :

Sales will be by cash purchase in Euros. In addition to the 
hammer price, purchasers will pay a buyer’s premium of :

• 25 % + VAT < 250 000 euros 
• 20 % + VAT 250 001 à 600 000 euros

• 12 % + VAT > 600 001 euros and above

Symbol used in the catalog : *. In addition to the regular Buyer’s 
premium, a commission of 7 % of the hammer price will be charged 
to the buyer. It will be refunded to the buyer upon proof of export of 
the lot outside the European Union within the legal time limit.

The taxes (VAT on commissions and VAT on importation) can be 
retroceded to the purchaser on presentation of written proof of 
exportation outside the EEC.

An EEC purchaser who will submit his intracommunity VAT number will 
be exempted from paying the VAT on commisssions.

The payment of the lot will be made cash, for the whole of the price, 
costs and taxes, even when an export licence is required. The 
purchaser will be authorized to pay by the following means : 

• �in cash : up to 1 000 euros, costs and taxes included, for French 
citizens, up to 15 000 euros, costs and taxes included, for foreign 
citizens on presentation of their identity papers ;

• By credit card : VISA, MASTERCARD 
• By bank transfer : we will not accepted foreigner cheque.

The payment must be effective immediately. 
In case of bank transfer, please find our references :
DIGARD AUCTION 
17, rue Drouot -75009 PARIS
Domiciliation : Caisse des dépôts et consignations 
56 rue de Lille - 75007 Paris 
BIC : CDCG FR PP - Code Banque : 40031 
Code Guichet : 00001 - N° Compte : 0000422510Z
Clé Rib : 87
Identification Internationale ( IBAN) :  
FR64 4003 1000 0100 0042 2510 Z87
Security Online payment : paiement.digard.com 

DIGARD AUCTION will be authorized to reproduce in the official sale 
record and on the bid summary the information that the buyer will have 
provided before the sale. The buyer will be responsible for any false 
information given.

Should the buyer have neglected to give his personal information 
before the sale, he will have to give the necessary information as 
soon as the sale of the lot has taken place. Any person having been 
recorded by DIGARD AUCTION has right of access of rectification to 
the nominative data provided to DIGARD AUCTION pursuant to the 
provisions of Law of the 6 July 1978.

The lot must be insured by the buyer immediately after the purchase. 
The buyer will have no recourse against DIGARD AUCTION, in the 
event where, due to a theft, a loss or a deterioration of his lot after 
the purchase, the compensation he will receive from the insurer of 
DIGARD AUCTION would prove insufficient.

The lot will be delivered to the buyer only after the entire payment 
of the price, costs and taxes. If payment is made by cheque, the lot 
will be delivered after cashing, eight working days after the cheque 
deposit. In the meantime DIGARD AUCTION may invoice to the buyer 
the costs of storage of the lot, and if applicable the costs of handling 
and transport. Should the buyer fail to pay the amount due, and after 
notice to pay has been given by DIGARD AUCTION to the buyer without 
success, at the seller’s request, the lot is re-offered for sale, under the 
French procedure known as « procédure de folle enchère ». If the seller 
does not make this request within three months from the date of the 
sale, the sale will be automatically cancelled, without prejudice to any 
damages owed by the defaulting buyer.

In addition, DIGARD AUCTION reserves the right to claim against the 
defaulting buyer, at its option : interest at the legal rate increased by 
five points, the reimbursement of additional costs generated by the 
buyer’s default the payment of the difference between the initial 
hammer price and the price of sale after « procédure de folle enchère » 
if it is inferior as well as the costs generated by the new auction. 
DIGARD AUCTION also reserves the right to set off any amount 
DIGARD AUCTION may owe the defaulting buyer with the amounts to 
be paid by the defaulting buyer. 

DIGARD AUCTION reserves the right to exclude from any future 
auction, any bidder who has been a defaulting buyer or who has not 
fulfilled these general conditions of purchase.

Purchases uncollected the day of the sale may be transfered to a 
storage venue at the buyer’s expense and DIGARD AUCTION will be 
authorized to release them only after payment of corresponding cost in 
addition to the price, costs and taxes. 

4 - The incidents of the sale

In case of dispute, DIGARD AUCTION reserves the right to designate 
the successful bidder, to continue the sale or to cancel it or to put the 
lot up for sale.

In case two bidders have bidden vocally, by mean of gesture or by 
telephone for the same amount and both claim title to the lot, after 
the bidding, the lot will immediately be offered again for sale at the 
previous last bid, and all those attending will be entitled to bid again.

So as to facilitate the presentation of the items during the sales, 
DIGARD AUCTION will be able to use video technology. Should any 
error occur in operation of such, which may lead to show an item 
during the bidding which is not the one on which the bids have 
been made, DIGARD AUCTION shall bear no liability / responsability 
whatsoever, and will have sole discretion to decide whether or not the 
bidding will take place again.

5 - Pre-emption of the French state

The French state is entitled to use a right of pre-emption on works of 
art, pursuant to the rules of law in force.

The use of this right comes immediately after the hammer stroke, the 
representative of the French state expressing then the intention of the 
State to substitute for the last bidder, provided he confirms the pre-
emption decision within fifteen days.

DIGARD AUCTION will not bear any liability / responsability for the 
conditions of the pre-emption by the French state.

6 - Intellectual Property Right - Copyright

The copyright in any and all parts of the catalogue is the property of 
DIGARD AUCTION

Any reproduction thereof is forbidden and will be considered as 
counterfeiting to its detriment.

Furthermore, DIGARD AUCTION benefits from a legal exception 
allowing them to reproduce the lots for auction sale in its catalogue, 
even though the copyright protection on an item has not lapsed.

Any reproduction of DIGARD AUCTION catalogue may therefore 
constitute an illegal reproduction of a work which may lead its 
perpetrator to be prosecuted for counterfeiting by the holder of 
copyright on the work.

The sale of a work of art does not transfer to its buyer any reproduction 
or representation rights thereof.

7 - Insurances

The buyer has to insure its purchase, and DIGARD AUCTION assumes 
no liability for any damage items which may occur after the sale. All 
transportation arrangements are the sole responsability of the buyer.

8 - Severability

The clauses of these general conditions of purchase are independant 
from each other. Should a clause whatsoever be found null and void, 
the others shall remainvalid and applicable.

9 - Law and Jurisdiction

In accordance with the law, it is added that all actions in public liability 
instituted on the occasion of valuation and voluntary and court-ordered 
auction sales are barred at the end of five years from the hammer 
price or valuation.

These Conditions of purchase are governed by French law exclusively. 
Any dispute relating to their existence, their validity and their binding 
effect on any bidder or buyer shall be submitted to the exclusive 
jurisdiction of the Courts of France. 

10 - Protection of cultural property

DIGARD AUCTION applies a policy to prevent the sale of looted or 
stolen cultural property.

Printed and design by STIPA Montreuil - France 
© Marielle Digard 2019 
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ORDRE D’ACHAT 
ABSENTEE BID

digard auction
m aison de  ve nte s volontaire s

17, rue Drouot - 75009 Paris
T. + 33 (0) 1 48 00 99 89
streetauction@digard.com
www.digard.com

Nom et prénom :............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................

Société : .................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................

Adresse :................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................

Ville :........................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................

Pays : .......................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................

Tél. :..........................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................

e-mail :.............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................

 n Ordre d’achat / Absentee Bid

 n Ligne téléphonique / Telephone Bid

Téléphone / Phone : I—I—I—I—I—I—I—I—I—I—I—I—I—I—I—I—I 

Référence bancaires obligatoires à nous communiquer

Required bank reference :

Carte de crédit VISA / Credit card number : I—I—I—I—I I—I—I—I—I I—I—I—I—I I—I—I—I—I 

Expire fin / Duration date I—I—I I—I—I Cryptogramme (au dos) I—I—I —I 

Après avoir pris connaissance des conditions de vente décrites dans le catalogue, je déclare les accepter et vous prie d’acquérir pour mon compte 
personnel aux limites indiquées en euros, les lots que j’ai désignés ci-dessous. (les limites ne comprenant pas les frais legaux)

I have read the conditions of sale and the guide to buyers printed in this catalogue and agree to abide by them. I grant your permission 
to purchase on my behalf the following items within the limits indicated in euros.(this limits do not include buyer’s premium and 

taxes).

Les ordres d’achat doivent impérativement nous parvenir  
au moins 24 heures avant la vente.

To allow time for processing, absentee bids should be received at 
least 24 hours before the sale begins

Pour les frais légaux qui seront à régler en sus de l’enchère maximum, se 
référer au Conditions Générales de Ventes à la fin du catalogue.

RENVOYER PAR MAIL : STREETAUCTION@DIGARD.COM

Signature obligatoire 
Required signature

N° DESCRIPTION DU LOT / LOT DESCRIPTION
LIMITE EN EUROS (€)  

TOP LIMIT OF BID IN EUROS(€)

ART CONTEMPORAIN URBAIN URBAN CONTEMPORARY ART  

Vente du lundi 21 octobre 2019
Street #12 LUCAS DELORME-DIGARD

URBAN ART SPECIALIST
USA REPRESENTATIVE 
lucas@digard.com
T. + 33 (0) 6 80 64 01 78
T. + 1 (917) 783 6320

ANNE CLAIRE BASILLAIS
SALES ADMINISTRATOR
contact@digard.com
T. + 33 (0) 1 48 00 99 89

BETTY BARTH
ADMINISTRATOR DEPARTMENT
ASSISTANT
betty@digard.com
T. + 33 (0) 1 48 00 99 89

ROBIN BARTH
WEBMASTER - ADVISER
robin@digard.com
T. + 33 (0) 1 48 00 99 89

GUILLAUME LATOUR
EDITION DEPARTMENT
editions@digard.com
T. + 33 (0) 1 48 00 99 89

© 2019. Toutes les œuvres représentées 
sont soumises à copyright et propriété de 
DIGARD AUCTION. Toute reproduction est 
interdite sauf accord explicite et écrit de 

DIGARD AUCTION.

Photographes du catalogue

Louis-Michel Lauprete +33 (0)6 08 78 86 98
lauprete@studio-lauprete.com
www.studio-lauprete.fr

Les Barths (USA)
robin@digard.com
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